

No. 08- _____ 081515 JUN 5 - 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

GOLDEN GATE RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
Respondent,

SAN FRANCISCO CENTRAL LABOR COUNCIL, *et al.*,
Intervenors / Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Of Counsel:

RICHARD C. RYBICKI
PATRICK B. SUTTON
DEIRDRE I. BOURDET
EMPLOYMENT LAW
ADVOCATES
A Professional Corporation
975-B First Street
Napa, CA 94559
(707) 222-6361

* Counsel of Record

DAVID L. BACON *
JEFFREY M. TANENBAUM
DAVID S. FOSTER
SHERWIN KAPLAN
NIXON PEABODY LLP
555 West Fifth Street
46th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 629-6000
*Attorneys for Petitioner
Golden Gate Restaurant
Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 14.1(b) LISTING AND RULE 29.6 NOTATION	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Development of “Pay-Or-Play” Laws and the Challenge to These Laws	4
B. San Francisco’s Health Care Security Ordinance.....	8
C. The District Court Proceeding	11
D. Ninth Circuit Stay, Opinion, and Order on Petition for Rehearing	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	15
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT HAS DECIDED AN IMPORTANT AND RECURRING ERISA PREEMPTION ISSUE IN DI- RECT CONFLICT WITH THE FOURTH CIRCUIT.....	15
A. The Circuits are Clearly Divided on Whether ERISA Preempts “Pay-Or- Play” Laws	15
B. The Issue Presented by the Conflict is Recurring and of Great National Importance.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH SUPREME COURT DECISIONS HOLDING THAT ERISA PREEMPTS STATE LAWS MANDATING EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS OR PLAN BENEFITS.....	23
A. The Decision Renders Meaningless this Court's ERISA Preemption Standards in <i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines</i> and Directly Conflicts with Other Supreme Court Preemption Decisions	23
B. The Decision's New ERISA Preemption Standard Improperly Allows Local Laws to Regulate Not Just Employer Contributions, But Employee Benefit Plans Themselves	28
C. The Decision Improperly Expands the Type of Government-Mandated Benefit Plans That Are Outside of ERISA's Safeguards	33
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED BY THIS PETITION IS ONE OF EXCEPTIONAL NATIONAL IMPORTANCE THAT SHOULD BE ADDRESSED BY THIS COURT.....	35
CONCLUSION	40
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A Opinion of the Court of Appeals, Filed September 30, 2008.....	1a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX B Court of Appeal’s Order Denying Rehearing <i>en banc</i> , Filed March 9, 2009	41a
APPENDIX C Secretary of Labor’s <i>Amicus</i> Brief in Support of Petition for Rehearing, Filed October 31, 2008.....	62a
APPENDIX D Order of the District Court Granting Summary Judgment, Filed December 26, 2007.....	83a
APPENDIX E Relevant Provisions of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974	104a
APPENDIX F Relevant Provisions of the San Francisco Health Care Security Ordinance.....	107a
APPENDIX G Regulations Implementing the Employer Spending Requirement of the San Francisco Health Care Security Ordinance (HCSO).....	123a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981).....	3
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997).....	32, 39
<i>Brundage-Peterson v. Compcare Health Services Ins. Co.</i> , 877 F.2d 509 (7th Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., NA, Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	29
<i>Credit Managers Ass'n v. Kennesaw Life & Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 809 F.2d 617 (9th Cir. 1987).....	26
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	3, 4, 7, 15
<i>DeBuono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	29
<i>District of Columbia v. Greater Washington Board of Trade</i> , 506 U.S. 125 (1992)	25, 28, 30
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	3, 7, 18, 18, 19
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	16, 25, 26, 33, 38
<i>Golden Gate Restaurant Association v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Golden Gate Restaurant Association v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D.Cal. 2007).....	12
<i>Golden Gate Restaurant Association v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 546 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2008).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	28
<i>Inter-Modal Rail Employees Ass'n v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 520 U.S. 510 (1997).....	21
<i>Massachusetts v. Morash</i> , 490 U.S. 107 (1989).....	34
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	30
<i>N.Y. State Conf of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	3, 7, 16, 21, 35, 38
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	5, 22, 25, 38
<i>Qualls v. Blue Cross of California</i> , 22 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Retail Indus. Leaders Ass'n v. Fielder</i> , 473 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007).....	1, 7, 17
<i>Retail Indus. Leaders Ass'n v. Suffolk County</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 403 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	8
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	32
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	3, 16, 19, 22
<i>Standard Oil Co. of Calif v. Agsalud</i> , 633 F.2d 760 (9th Cir.1980).....	4, 7, 30
<i>Stone & Webster Eng'g Corp. v. Ilsley</i> , 690 F.2d 323 (2d Cir. 1983).....	30

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1001.....	2
ERISA § 2(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(a).....	21, 31
ERISA § 3(1) 29 U.S.C. § 1002.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
ERISA §§ 510 and 402(b)(3), 29 U.S.C. §§ 1140 and 1102(b)(3).....	21
ERISA § 514(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)	2, 24
ERISA §§ 514(a), (c)(2), 29 U.S.C. §§ 1144(a), (c)(2).....	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
120 Cong. Rec. 29.197 (1974).....	23
2009 Gen. Assem. Reg. Sess., § 15(e)(Conn. 2009).....	6
Employee Benefits Security Administration, U.S. Department of Labor, Field Assistance Bulletin 2004-1 (Apr. 7, 2004).....	10
Julia Contreras and Orly Lobel, “Wal-Martization and the Fair Share Health Care Acts,” 19 St. Thomas L. Rev. 105, 136 (2006).....	20
MASS. REGS. CODE tit. 114, chap. 5, §§ 1603(3)(c-d) (2009).....	6
January 2009 Status Report on the Implementation of the San Francisco Health Care Security Ordinance, 13.....	9
Michael S. Gordon, “Health Care Reform: Managed Competition and Beyond,” Employee Benefits Research Institute, Issue Brief No. 135, 28-30 (March 1993)..	5
Michael S. Gordon, “Introduction: The Social Policy Origins of ERISA,” <i>Employee Benefits Law</i> (S.J. Sacher and J.I. Singer, eds., ABA, 2d ed., 2000), at c-cii.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Peter Marathas, Jr., Robert W. Rachal and Yolanda Montgomery, “United States: Pay-or-Play State Health Insurance Laws and ERISA Preemption,” <i>HR Advisor</i> , Vol. 14, No. 3, May/June 2008, 1-2.....	6
STATISTICAL ABSTRACT OF THE UNITED STATES: 2009 (128th ed.).....	36, 37
Edward A. Zelinsky, “Golden Gate Restaurant Association: Employer Mandates and ERISA Preemption in the Ninth Circuit,” <i>Cardozo Legal Studies Research Paper No. 19</i> , pp. 22, 31; <i>State Tax Notes</i> , Vol. 47, 2008; available at SSRN: http://ssrn.com/abstract=1090122 :.....	20
